

Notification – Proposed electrical work at Station, Chesham, Hobart and Glossop Streets, St Marys

18 March 2021

Sydney Metro is Australia's biggest public transport project.

RE: Extension of existing Endeavour Energy network to assist with the development of the Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport project

Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport is the new metro railway line which will service Greater Western Sydney and the new Western Sydney International (Nancy-Bird Walton) Airport.

The railway will service the new airport and airport business park, the Western Sydney Aerotropolis, Luddenham, Orchard Hills and St Marys – here customers can connect to the existing Sydney Trains suburban T1 Western Line. The NSW and Australian governments have a shared objective of having Sydney Metro - Western Sydney Airport operational when the airport opens for passenger services.

Proposed electrical work at Station, Chesham, Hobart and Glossop Streets (Lot 2 DP 1001735), St Marys

Sydney Metro is proposing to extend the existing Endeavour Energy electricity network to the proposed construction site on Station and Chesham Streets, St Marys (Lot 2 DP 1001735) to assist with the development of the Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport project.

The project is required to notify adjoining landholders under the Electricity Supply Act 1995 and the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007.

Sydney Metro has appointed Ultegra to design and construct these electrical works.

Work would involve:

- Establishment of a Switching Station inside the development site
- Augmentation of the 11kV network for the provision of the supply
- Establishment of the associated easements and right of access
- Connection into the Endeavour Energy 11kV network at the Glossop St property frontage

These works will involve excavation, trenching and cable installation within Glossop St and may also require excavation, trench and cable installation on surrounding roads which include:

Hobart St

Please see map overleaf for the location of the work.

Construction work and timing

The proposed work will be assessed under Part 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and every effort will be made to minimise disruption to the community.

Subject to approval, installation is scheduled for mid-2022. We will provide further updates to residents and the community as the project progresses.



Sydney Metro -Western Sydney Airport

We are seeking your feedback

We welcome your feedback on the proposed works by **Wednesday 21 April 2021**. Please send all comments to <u>sydneymetrowsa@transport.nsw.gov.au</u> or Sydney Metro – Western Sydney Airport, PO Box K659, Haymarket NSW 1240.

Your feedback is important to us and all comments will be carefully considered before a final decision is made.

If you are not the owner of the property you reside in, we request that you also provide a copy of this notice to your landlord or the property owner.

Thank you for your assistance with this important work.

Proposed Electrical Work



(1800 717 703 Community information line open 24 hours

- sydneymetrowsa@transport.nsw.gov.au
- Sydney Metro Western Sydney Airport, PO Box K659, Haymarket NSW 1240
- If you need an interpreter, contact TIS National on 131 450 and ask them to call 1800 717 703